

06.09.2023

Ct. no.654

Sl. Nos.7

sn

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION**

WPA 27298 of 2022

**Sabita Bhowmick
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Tanmay Basu
Mr. Manoj Adak
..for the petitioner
Mr. Srinjoy Das
..for the respondent no.7

Mr. Srinjoy Das, learned advocate for the respondent no.7 submits that the said respondent has preferred a writ petition challenging the permission granted by the concerned panchayat for construction of building within mouza Rajbathan, J.L.no.24, Plot no.582, Post Office Chandannagore, Hooghly being WPA No. 20293 of 2023 under Group-V. The petitioner in the present writ petition has challenged the notice dated 14.11.2022 issued under Section 4C(5) of the West Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955 by Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, Singur, Hooghly in respect of illegal construction made in the aforesaid land in question. Since both the matters precisely relate to construction undertaken by the petitioner, hence the matters need to be heard analogously.

Mr. Tanmay Basu, learned advocate for the petitioner submits that he is not aware of the contents of the writ petition filed by the respondent no.7.

Learned advocate for the respondent no.7 is directed to serve a copy of the writ petition being WPA No. 20293 of 2023 upon the learned advocate for the petitioner.

Learned advocate for the petitioner is directed to intimate the State-respondents of the next date of hearing.

Let the matter appear on 18th September, 2023 under the same heading.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)