

08.04.2026
Sl. Nos.2 & 3
Ct. No.14
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

[Assigned)
W.P.A. No. 20293 of 2023
With
CAN 1 of 2023
Raghunath Karmakar
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.
With
W.P.A. No. 27298 of 2022
Sabita Bhowmick
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Srinjoy Das,
Mr. Aritra Ghosh
Ms. Jui Jana
Mr. Biswajit Sengupta
Mr. Debarpan Dutta
Ms. Sneha Das

...for the Petitioner in WPA 20293/2023 &
Respondent No.7 in WPA 27298/2022.

Mr. Tanmay Basu
Mr. Manoj Adak

...for the Petitioner in WPA 27298/2022 &
Respondent No.9 in WPA 20293/2023.

Mr. Tapas Kumar Mandal

...for the State in WPA 20293/2023.

Mr. Ashim Kumar Ganguly, AGP

Ms. Joytsna Roy Mukherjee

...for the State in WPA 27298/2022.

1. These matters are appearing in the list under the heading '*To Be Mentioned*'.
2. In terms of order dated 1st April, 2026 the copy of the plaint as well as orders passed in Title Suit No.219 of 2018 is filed by the learned Advocate for the petitioner in WPA 20293 of 2023, which is taken on record.

3. Mr. Srinjoy Das, learned Advocate for the petitioner in WPA 27298 of 2022 submits that the writ petition is maintainable despite pendency of the civil suit. He relies on the decision of the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court passed in ***Rampuria Brothers Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Calcutta Municipal Corporation and others***, reported in ***AIR 1988 CAL 370***.
4. List these matters on **21st April, 2026** at **2.30 p.m.** under the heading '***For Order***'.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)